

112016/60

Registered number: FC028996

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

FRIDAY



A16 *A8290VBD* #154
29/03/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED**CONTENTS**

	Page
Company Information	1
Strategic Report	2
Directors' Report	3 – 4
Statement of Comprehensive Income	5
Statement of Financial Position	6
Statement of Changes in Equity	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8 - 19

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors M Ramsey (appointed 14 January 2019)
R Craner
S G Hullin

Registered Number FC028996

Registered Office 26 New Street
St Helier
Jersey
JE3 3RA

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

**STRATEGIC REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018**

The directors present the Strategic Report of Movice Holdings Limited (the "Company") for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Principal risks and uncertainties

From the perspective of the Company, the principal risks and uncertainties are integrated with the principal risks and uncertainties of the Group and are not managed separately. Accordingly, the principal risks and uncertainties of Accomplish Group Holdco Limited, which include those of the Company, are discussed in the Strategic Report contained in the Annual Report of Accomplish Group Holdco Limited. Neither the Strategic Report nor the Annual Report of Accomplish Group Holdco Limited forms part of this report.

Financial key performance indicators

The directors of Accomplish Group Holdco Limited managed the Group's operations on a group-wide basis.

For this reason, the Company's directors believe that analysis using key performance indicators for the Company is not necessary or appropriate for an understanding of the development, performance or position of the business of Movice Holdings Limited.

The development, performance and position of Accomplish Group Holdco Limited, which includes the Company, are discussed in the Strategic Report contained in the Annual Report of Accomplish Group Holdco Limited. Neither the Strategic Report nor the Annual Report of Accomplish Group Holdco Limited forms part of this report.

The report was approved by the board on 27/03/19 and signed on its behalf by.



R Craner
Director

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

The directors present their report and the financial statements of Movice Holdings Limited (the "Company") for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the Company is the ownership of investments in subsidiary entities involved in the provision of care services.

Results and dividends

The loss for the financial year was £902,524 (2017: £894,223).

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend (2017: Nil).

Directors

The directors who served during the year and up to the date of signing the financial statements, unless otherwise stated, were:

M Ramsey (appointed 14 January 2019)
P J Battle (resigned 10 January 2019)
R Craner
S G Hullin

Qualifying third party indemnity provisions

The Company purchased and maintained throughout the financial year, Directors' and Officers' liability insurance in respect of itself and its directors.

Future development

Further details of future development are provided in the Strategic Report.

Financial risk management

The Company is not exposed to any significant risk arising from the use of financial instruments.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

**DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018**

Directors' Responsibilities Statement

The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have prepared the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), comprising Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (FRS 102). Under Company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies for the Company financial statements and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards, comprising FRS 102, have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

This report was approved by the board on 27/03/19 and signed on its behalf by:



R Craner
Director

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018**

	Note	2018 £	2017 Restated* £
Turnover	4	679,305	687,185
Administrative expenses		<u>(1,577,701)</u>	<u>(1,577,598)</u>
OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)	5	(898,396)	(890,413)
Exceptional income	6	879,942	-
Interest payable and similar charges	8	<u>(236,067)</u>	<u>(3,810)</u>
Loss before tax		(254,521)	(894,223)
Tax on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities	9	(648,003)	-
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR		<u>(902,524)</u>	<u>(894,223)</u>
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the financial year		<u>(902,524)</u>	<u>(894,223)</u>
Profit/(loss) for the financial year attributable to:			
Owners of the parent Company		<u>(902,524)</u>	<u>(894,223)</u>
S		<u>(902,524)</u>	<u>(894,223)</u>
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the financial year attributable to:			
Owners of the company		<u>(902,524)</u>	<u>(894,223)</u>
		<u>(902,524)</u>	<u>(894,223)</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 19 form part of these financial statements.

*Restated for change in accounting policy. See note 18.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: FC028996

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

	Note	2018 £	2017 Restated* £
FIXED ASSETS			
Intangible assets	10	-	1,560,663
Tangible assets	11	<u>824,255</u>	<u>841,193</u>
		824,255	2,401,856
CURRENT ASSETS			
Debtors	12	<u>6,596,740</u>	<u>5,037,593</u>
CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year	13	<u>(1,039,663)</u>	<u>(155,593)</u>
NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS		5,557,077	4,882,000
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		<u>6,381,332</u>	<u>7,283,856</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital	14	10,002	10,002
Share premium	15	30,154,563	30,154,563
Profit and loss account	15	<u>(23,783,233)</u>	<u>(22,880,709)</u>
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT		<u>6,381,332</u>	<u>7,283,856</u>

The financial statements on pages 8 to 19 were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf on 27/03/19 by:



R Craner
Director

The notes on pages 8 to 19 form part of these financial statements.

*Restated for change in accounting policy. See note 18.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018**

	Called up share capital £	Share premium £	Profit and loss account £	Total shareholders' funds £
At 1 April 2017 (Restated *)	10,002	30,154,563	(22,880,709)	7,283,856
Comprehensive income for the financial year				
Profit for the financial year	-	-	(902,524)	(902,524)
At 31 March 2018	<u>10,002</u>	<u>30,154,563</u>	<u>(23,783,233)</u>	<u>6,381,332</u>

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 (Restated *)

	Called up share capital £	Share premium £	Profit and loss account £	Total shareholders' funds £
At 1 April 2016 (as previously stated)	10,002	30,154,563	(21,494,615)	8,669,951
Change in accounting policy (see note 18)	-	-	(491,871)	(491,871)
At 1 April 2016 (Restated*)	10,002	30,154,563	(21,986,486)	8,178,079
Comprehensive income for the financial year				
Profit for the financial year	-	-	(894,223)	(894,223)
At 31 March 2017	<u>10,002</u>	<u>30,154,563</u>	<u>(22,880,709)</u>	<u>7,283,856</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 19 form part of these financial statements.

*Restated for change in accounting policy. See note 18.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

1. Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 ("FRS 102"), the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006. The amendments to FRS 102 issued in December 2017 have been applied early.

2. Accounting policies

The following principal accounting policies have been applied consistently throughout the year:

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, under the historical cost convention and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires Group management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies (see note 3).

The Company is itself a subsidiary company and is exempt from the requirement to prepare consolidated financial statements by virtue of section 400 of the Companies Act 2006. These financial statements therefore present information about the Company as an individual undertaking and not about its group.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

2.2 Financial reporting standard 102 – reduced disclosure exemptions

The company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions in preparing the financial statements, as permitted by the FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland":

- the requirements of Section 4 Statement of Financial Position paragraph 4.12(a)(iv);
- the requirements of Section 7 Statement of Cash Flows;
- the requirements of Section 3 Financial Statement Presentation paragraph 3.17(d);
- the requirements of Section 11 Financial Instruments paragraphs 11.39 to 11.48A;
- the requirements of Section 12 Other Financial Instruments paragraphs 12.26 to 12.29;
- the requirements of Section 33 Related Party Disclosures paragraph 33.7.

This information is included in the consolidated financial statements of Accomplish Group Holdco Limited as at 31 March 2018 and these financial statements may be obtained from Companies House, Crown Way, Maindy, Cardiff CF14 3UZ.

2.3 Related party transactions

The company has taken advantage of the exemption, under FRS 102 paragraph 33.2, from disclosing transactions with members of the same group that are wholly owned.

2.4 Cash flow statement

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption from preparing a cash flow statement, as set out in FRS102 section 1 12, on the basis that its financial statements are included in the consolidated financial statement of Accomplish Group Holdco Limited.

2.5 Debtors

Short terms debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

2.6 Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including loans, are measure initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

2.7 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Plant and machinery	- 25% straight line
Buildings	-2% straight line

2.8 Valuation of investments

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less accumulated impairment. Where merger relief is applicable, the cost of the investment in a subsidiary undertaking is measured at the nominal value of the shares issued together with the fair value of any additional consideration paid.

2.9 Turnover and revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the company will received the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

2.10 Goodwill

Goodwill represents the difference between amounts paid on the cost of a business combination and the acquirer's interest in the fair value of the Group's share of its identifiable assets and liabilities of the acquiree at the date of acquisition. Subsequent to initial recognition, Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is amortised on a straight line basis to the Income Statement over its useful economic life of 10 years.

2.11 Investment property

Investment property is recognised initially at cost inclusive of any directly attributable expenditure. The carrying value of investment property is measured at fair value at each reporting date with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

2.12 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except that a change attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company and the Group operate and generate income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the Statement of Financial Position date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits;
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met; and

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

2.13 Financial Instruments

The company only enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other accounts receivable and payable, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in non-puttable ordinary shares.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade payables or receivables, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration, expected to be paid or received. However, if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate or in case of an outright short-term loan not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially, at the present value of the future cash flow discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the Income Statement.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. If a financial asset has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statement of Financial Position when there is an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.14 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to the Income Statement over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

3. Judgements in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 3 the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, which are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis with revisions to accounting estimates being recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised, where that revision affects only the current or future accounting periods.

The following are the critical judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty that the directors have made in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the financial statements:

Carrying value of goodwill

Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an estimation in value in use of the cash generating units to which goodwill has been allocated. The value in use calculation requires the entity to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the cash generating units and the application of a discount rate to calculate the present value.

Carrying value of property plant and equipment

Determining whether property plant and equipment is impaired requires an estimation of the value in use and if required, estimation of the fair value less costs of disposal. The value in use calculation requires the entity to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the property plant and equipment and the application of a discount rate to calculate the present value.

4. Turnover

The whole of the turnover is attributable to the company's principle activity being the provision and operation of residential care homes.

All turnover arose within the United Kingdom.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018**

5. Operating loss

The operating profit/(loss) is stated after (crediting)/charging:

	2018	2017
	£	Restated £
Depreciation	16,938	16,935
Goodwill amortisation	<u>1,560,663</u>	<u>1,560,663</u>

6. Exceptional items

	2018	2017
	£	£
Exceptional income	<u>879,942</u>	<u>-</u>

Exceptional income represents amounts recoverable in relation to a tax enquiry which was ongoing when the Company was purchased by Accomplish Group Bidco Limited in 2015. Any amounts payable relating to the pre-acquisition tax affairs of the Company are recoverable under the share purchase agreement.

7. Staff costs

The Company has no employees other than the directors, who did not receive any remuneration. The directors were remunerated by fellow group companies for their services to the group as a whole.

8. Interest payable and similar charges

	2018	2017
	£	£
Other interest payable	<u>236,067</u>	<u>3,810</u>

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018**

9. Tax on profit on ordinary activities

	2018 £	2017 £
Corporation tax	<u>648,003</u>	<u>-</u>

Factors affecting tax charge for the financial year

The tax assessed for the year is same as the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 20%.

	2018 £	2017 £
Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before tax	<u>(254,521)</u>	<u>(894,223)</u>
Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2017: 20%)	(48,340)	(178,845)
Effects of:		
Fixed asset differences	(253,282)	
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	115,748	146,654
Income not taxable	(296,257)	(137,437)
Transfer pricing adjustments	125,041	105,596
Deferred tax movement not recognised	431,380	80,922
Group relief claimed not paid for	(125,041)	(86,696)
Adjustment in rate – deferred tax	50,751	69,806
Prior period adjustment – corporation tax	648,003	-
Total tax credit for the year	<u>648,003</u>	<u>-</u>

Factors that may affect future tax charges

A reduction in the UK corporation tax rate from 20% to 19% (effective from 1 April 2017) and to 18% (effective from 1 April 2020) was substantively enacted on 26 October 2015, and an additional reduction to 17% (effective from 1 April 2020) was substantively enacted on 6 September 2016. This will reduce the company's future tax charge accordingly.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018**

10. Intangible assets

	Goodwill
	£
Cost	
At 1 April 2017 and 31 March 2018	<u>24,000,000</u>
Amortisation	
At 1 April 2017	22,439,337
Charge for the year	1,560,663
At 31 March 2018	<u>24,000,000</u>
Net book value	
At 31 March 2018	<u>-</u>
At 31 March 2017	<u>1,560,663</u>

11. Tangible assets

	Freehold Property	Plant & machinery	Total
	£	£	£
Cost			
At 1 April 2017 (Restated)	1,128,998	76,670	1,205,668
Additions	-	-	-
At 31 March 2018	<u>1,128,998</u>	<u>76,670</u>	<u>1,205,668</u>
Accumulated depreciation			
At 1 April 2017 (Restated)	287,805	76,670	364,475
Charge in the year	16,938	-	16,938
At 31 March 2018	<u>304,743</u>	<u>76,670</u>	<u>381,413</u>
Net book value			
At 31 March 2018	<u>824,255</u>	-	<u>824,255</u>
At 1 April 2017	<u>841,193</u>	-	<u>841,193</u>

See note 19 for details of the restatement.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

12. Debtors

	2018	2017
	£	£
Amounts falling due within one year:		
Other debtors	15,625	15,625
Amount owed by group undertakings	<u>6,581,115</u>	<u>5,021,968</u>
	<u>6,596,740</u>	<u>5,037,593</u>

13. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2018	2017
	£	£
Corporation tax payable	775,005	127,002
Other creditors	<u>264,658</u>	<u>28,591</u>
	<u>1,039,663</u>	<u>155,593</u>

14. Called up share capital

	2018	2017
	£	£
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
10,002 (2017: 10,002) Ordinary share of £1 each	<u>10,002</u>	<u>10,002</u>

15. Reserves

Profit & loss account

The profit and loss account represents the accumulated profits, losses and distributions of the Company.

Share premium account

The share premium account represents amounts received on the issue of share capital in excess of the nominal value of share capital, less any costs incurred as a result of the issue.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

16. Related party transactions

The company has taken advantage of the exemption, under FRS 102 paragraph 33.2, from disclosing transactions with members of the same group that are wholly owned.

17. Ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party

The immediate parent company at 31 March 2018 was Accomplish Group Bidco Limited.

In the opinion of the directors, at 31 March 2018, the ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party is considered to be Sundhet Holding SA.

Accomplish Group Holdco Limited is the parent of the smallest and largest group in which the Company is a member and for which group financial statements are drawn up. Copies of the financial statements of Accomplish Group Holdco Limited are available from Companies House, Crown Way, Maindy, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ.

18. Change in accounting policy

As stated in the company's accounting policies, the amendments to FRS 102 issued in December 2017 effective from 1 January 2019 have been applied early.

Previously, properties that were used by other group companies were treated as investment properties. Investment properties were initially recognised at cost and subsequently, were revalued to fair value at each reporting date where fair value could be measured reliably without undue cost or effort. The fair value movement was recognised in the profit or loss in the period that it arose. No depreciation was charged on investment properties applying the fair value model.

Subsequent to the amendments to FRS 102 issued in December 2017, these properties are now treated as tangible fixed assets, and included in the financial statements under the cost model, stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses (see 2.7).

Following this, the company has opted to align its treatment of properties to match that of the consolidated financial statements of Accomplish Group Holdco Limited, and record the properties at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.

This has been accounted for retrospectively in accordance with FRS 102 paragraph 10.12.

The result of the restatement on the 2017 financial year was to decrease the investment properties value by £1,350,000, increase the freehold property tangible fixed assets value by £841,193 and increase the financial years' depreciation charge by £16,935.

MOVILLE HOLDINGS LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018**

18. Change in accounting policy (continued)

	31 March 2016 Original £	Adjustments (policy change) £	31 March 2016 Restated £
Tangible assets – freehold property	-	858,128	858,128
Investment Properties	1,350,000	(1,350,000)	-
Profit and loss account	(21,494,614)	(491,871)	(21,986,486)
Profit for the financial year	(1,078,959)	(16,935)	(1,095,894)

	31 March 2017 Original £	Adjustments (policy change) £	31 March 2017 Restated £
Tangible assets – freehold property	-	841,193	841,193
Investment Properties	1,350,000	(1,350,000)	-
Profit and loss account	(22,371,902)	(508,807)	(22,880,709)
Profit for the financial year	(877,288)	(16,935)	(894,223)